with all the terms and conditions of the purchaser's agreement, the Adhiniyam, 
Niyamavali and conditions of the tender notice, and no amount is outstanding 
against him.  

11.  VIOLATION OF ADHINIYAM ETC. 

The purchaser agrees to pay to Government / Federation a sum which may extend to 
Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen thousand only) for any violation of the provisions of the 
Adhiniyam, rules made there under or if this agreement committed by himself or by any 
person employed by him. 

12. PENALTIES 

If the purchaser commits breach of any of the terms and conditions of this agreement and it